STATE OF OHIO, CASE NO. 24-CR-426R
Plaintiff
VS.
INDICTMENT

BRYCE WITCHEY
DOB: 2/16/1996

Defendant. On the term August 2024 Second
Session

Count One: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of Richland County,
on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present:

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 7th day of April, 2023, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
create, direct, produce, or transfer material or performance that showed a minor in a state of
nudity, to wit: IMG_5350.JPG in violation of Ohio Revised Code §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323
(B), Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or Performance,
a felony of the second degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Two: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nuditv-Oriented Material or
Performance

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 7th day of April, 2023, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
create, direct, produce, or transfer material or performance that showed a minor in a state of
nudity, to wit: IMG_5351.JPG in violation of Ohio Revised Code §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323
(B), Tllegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or Performance,
a felony of the second degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



Count Three: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 7th day of April, 2023, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
create, direct, produce, or transfer material or performance that showed a minor in a state of
nudity, to wit: IMG_5352.JPG in violation of Ohio Revised Code §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323
(B), Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or Performance,
a felony of the second degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Four: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 7th day of April, 2023, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
create, direct, produce, or transfer material or performance that showed a minor in a state of
nudity, to wit: IMG_5356.JPG in violation of Ohio Revised Code §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323
(B), Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or Performance,
a felony of the second degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Five: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nuditv-Oriented Material or
Performance

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 7th day of April, 2023, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
create, direct, produce, or transfer material or performance that showed a minor in a state of
nudity, to wit: IMG_5357.JPG in violation of Ohio Revised Code §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323
(B), Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or Performance,
a felony of the second degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Six: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 7th day of April, 2023, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
create, direct, produce, or transfer material or performance that showed a minor in a state of
nudity, to wit: IMG_5519.JPG in violation of Ohio Revised Code §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323
(B), Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or Performance,
a felony of the second degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



Count Seven: Illegal Use of Miner or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance
The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 7th day of April, 2023, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
create, direct, produce, or transfer material or performance that showed a minor in a state of
nudity, to wit: IMG_5570.JPG in violation of Ohio Revised Code §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323
(B), Tllegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or Performance,
a felony of the second degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Eight: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nuditv-Oriented Material or
Performance

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 7th day of April, 2023, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
create, direct, produce, or transfer material or performance that showed a minor in a state of
nudity, to-wit: IMG_5576.JPG in violation of Ohio Revised Code §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323
(B), Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or Performance,
a felony of the second degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Nine: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nuditv-Oriented Material or
Performance

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 7th day of April, 2023, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
create, direct, produce, or transfer material or performance that showed a minor in a state of
nudity, to wit: IMG_5577.JPG in violation of Ohio Revised Code §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323
(B), Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or Performance,
a felony of the second degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Ten: Lllegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 7th day of April, 2023, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
create, direct, produce, or transfer material or performance that showed a minor in a state of
nudity, to wit: IMG_5581.JPG in violation of Ohio Revised Code §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323
(B), llegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or Performance,
a felony of the second degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



Count Eleven: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 7th day of April, 2023, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
create, direct, produce, or transfer material or performance that showed a minor in a state of
nudity, to wit: IMG_5582.JPG in violation of Ohio Revised Code §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323
(B), Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or Performance,
a felony of the second degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Twelve: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nuditv-Oriented Material or
Performance
The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 7th day of April, 2023, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
create, direct, produce, or transfer material or performance that showed a minor in a state of
nudity, to wit: IMG_5583.JPG in violation of Ohio Revised Code §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323
(B), Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or Performance,
a felony of the second degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Thirteen: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 7th day of April, 2023, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
create, direct, produce, or transfer material or performance that showed a minor in a state of
nudity, to wit: IMG_5585.JPG in violation of Ohio Revised Code §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323
(B), Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or Performance,
a felony of the second degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Fourteen: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 7th day of April, 2023, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
create, direct, produce, or transfer material or performance that showed a minor in a state of
nudity, to wit: IMG_5586.JPG in violation of Ohio Revised Code §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323
(B), Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or Performance,
a felony of the second degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



Count Fifteen: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 19th day of February, 2024, at the county of Richland aforesaid,
did create, direct, produce, or transfer material or performance that showed a minor in a state of
nudity, to wit: telegram—peer-photo-size-4-594718490391 1228842-0-0-0_partial in violation of
Ohio Revised Code §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323(B), Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person
in Nudity-Oriented Material or Performance, a felony of the second degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Sixteen: Attempted Importuning .
The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 13th day of June, 2024, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
attempt to solicit -Who was less than thirteen years of age to engage in sexual activity -with
Bryce Witchey, whether or not Bryce Witchey knew the age of JJjjn violation of Ohio
Revised Code §2923.02 / §2907.07(A), 2907.07(G)(2), Attempted Importuning, a felony of
the fourth degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Seventeen: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 18th day of April, 2024, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
possess or view material or performance that shows a minor who was not Bryce Witchey's child
or ward in a state of nudity, to wit: IMG_5350.JPG in violation of Ohio Revised Code
§2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented
Material or Performance, a felony of the fifth degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Eighteen: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nuditv-Oriented Material or
Performance

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 18th day of April, 2024, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
possess or view material or performance that shows a minor who was not Bryce Witchey's child
or ward in a state of nudity, to wit: IMG_5351.JPG in violation of Ohio Revised Code
§2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented
Material or Performance, a felony of the fifth degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



Count Nineteen: 1llegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 18th day of April, 2024, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
possess or view material or performance that shows a minor who was not Bryce Witchey's child
or ward in a state of nudity, to wit: IMG_5352.JPG in violation of Ohio Revised Code
§2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented
Material or Performance, a felony of the fifth degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Twenty: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 18th day of April, 2024, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
possess or view material or performance that shows a minor who was not Bryce Witchey's child
or ward in a state of nudity, to wit: IMG_5356.JPG in violation of Ohio Revised Code
§2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented
Material or Performance, a felony of the fifth degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Twenty-One: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material
or Performance

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 18th day of April, 2024, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
possess or view material or performance that shows a minor who was not Bryce Witchey's child
or ward in a state of nudity, to wit: IMG_5357.JPG in violation of Ohio Revised Code
§2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented
Material or Performance, a felony of the fifth degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Twenty-Two: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nuditv-Oriented Material
or Performance
The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 18th day of April, 2024, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
possess or view material or performance that shows a minor who was not Bryce Witchey's child
or ward in a state of nudity, to wit: IMG_5519.JPG in violation of Ohio Revised Code
§2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented
Material or Performance, a felony of the fifth degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



Count Twenty-Three: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented
Material or Performance
The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 18th day of April, 2024, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
possess or view material or performance that shows a minor who was not Bryce Witchey's child
or ward in a state of nudity, to wit: IMG_5570.JPG in violation of Ohio Revised Code
§2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented
Material or Performance, a felony of the fifth degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Twenty-Four: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material
or Performance

The Grand Jurors do further find and present.

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 18th day of April, 2024, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
possess or view material or performance that shows a minor who was not Bryce Witchey's child
or ward in a state of nudity, to-wit: IMG_5576.JPG in violation of Ohio Revised Code
§2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented
Material or Performance, a felony of the fifth degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Twenty-Five: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material
or Performance

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 18th day of April, 2024, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
possess or view material or performance that shows a minor who was not Bryce Witchey's child
or ward in a state of nudity, to wit: IMG_5577.JPG in violation of Ohio Revised Code
§2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented
Material or Performance, a felony of the fifth degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Twenty-Six: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material
or Performance
The Grand Jurors do further find and present.

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 18th day of April, 2024, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
possess or view material or performance that shows a minor who was not Bryce Witchey's child
or ward in a state of nudity, to wit: IMG_5581.JPG in violation of Ohio Revised Code
§2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented
Material or Performance, a felony of the fifth degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



Count Twenty-Seven: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented
Material or Performance

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 18th day of April, 2024, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
possess or view material or performance that shows a minor who was not Bryce Witchey's child
or ward in a state of nudity, to wit: IMG_5582.JPG in violation of Ohio Revised Code
§2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented
Material or Performance, a felony of the fifth degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Twenty-Eight: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented
Material or Performance

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 18th day of April, 2024, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
possess or view material or performance that shows a minor who was not Bryce Witchey's child
or ward in a state of nudity, to wit: IMG_5583.JPG in violation of Ohio Revised Code
§2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented
Material or Performance, a felony of the fifth degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Twenty-Nine: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in N udity-Oriented Material
or Performance

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 18th day of April, 2024, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
possess or view material or performance that shows a minor who was not Bryce Witchey's child
or ward in a state of nudity, to wit: IMG_5585.JPG in violation of Ohio Revised Code
§2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented
Material or Performance, a felony of the fifth degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Thirty: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nuditv-Oriented Material or
Performance

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 18th day of April, 2024, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
possess or view material or performance that shows a minor who was not Bryce Witchey's child
or ward in a state of nudity, to wit: IMG_5586.JPG in violation of Ohio Revised Code
§2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented
Material or Performance, a felony of the fifth degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



Count Thirty-One: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material
or Performance

The Grand Jurors do further find and present.

Bryce Witchey, on or about the 13th day of June, 2024, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
possess or view material or performance that shows a minor who was not Bryce Witchey's child
or ward in a state of nudity, to wit: telegram-peer-photo—size-4-5947l8490391 1228842-0-0-
0_partial in violation of Ohio Revised Code §2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), Illegal Use of
Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or Performance, a felony of the
fifth degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

JODIE SCHUMACHER
RICHLAND COUNTY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Prosecuting Attorney



SUMMARY OF INDICTMENT
CASE NO. 24-CR-426R August 2024 Second Session Term

Bryce Witchey
1515 Walnut Creek Tr
Mansfield, OH

DOB: 2/16/1996

Indictment for:

Count 1: Itlegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323(B), F2

Count 2: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323(B), F2

Count 3: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or

Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323(B), F2

Count 4: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323(B), F2

Count 5: Tllegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323(B), F2

Count 6: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323(B), F2

Count 7: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323(B), F2

Count 8: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323(B), F2

Count 9: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or

Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323(B), F2

Count 10:  Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323(B), F2

Count 11:  Tllegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323(B), F2

Count 12:  Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323(B), F2

" Count 13:  Tllegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(1), 2907 323(B), F2

Count 14:  Tllegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323(B), F2

Count 15:  Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(1), 2907.323(B), F2



Count 16:  Attempted Importuning, O.R.C. §2923.02/ §2907.07(A), 2907.07(G)(2),
F4

Count 17:  Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), F5

Count 18:  Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), F5

Count 19:  Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), F5

Count 20:  Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), F5

Count21:  Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), F5

Count22: Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), F5

Count23: lllegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), F5

Count 24:  Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(3), 2907 .323(B), F5

Count 25:  Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), F5

Count 26:  Tllegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), F5

Count 27:  Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), F5

Count 28:  Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), F5

Count29: lllegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), F5

Count 30:  Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), F5

Count 31:  Illegal Use of Minor or Impaired Person in Nudity-Oriented Material or
Performance, O.R.C. §2907.323(A)(3), 2907.323(B), F5

A TRUE BILL
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The State of Ohio, Richland County.

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, do
hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original
indictment, with the endorsements thereon, now on file in my office.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of said Court, at Richland County, Ohio on this
day of .

Denise Ruhl, Clerk
By: Deputy Clerk




